In the valuation model, a quarterly discount is applied. This is

based on the fact that debt repayments are happening on quarterly

basis. This is effecting the overall change in financing structure and

indirectly affecting cost of equity levered.

The used Levered Cost of Equity rates to discount estimated cash

flows, vary between countries from 7.9% to 25.6% for H1 2023

(2022: 9% to 26%).

Other financial investments are stated at its fair value based on

valuation models prepared by management. Other financial invest-

ments include primarily ordinary and preference shares and related

share options held.  The principal assumptions, in addition to the

market price of the shares, are probability of the realisation of the

share options granted and discount rate reflecting required return

on investment on this type of the Group’s investments.

Sensitivity analysis of DCF for power plants – change in Levered Cost of Equity

The below analysis shows impact of change in the used Levered Cost of Equity rates by +/-3% on the enterprise/entity value in absolute and

relative figures as of 30 June 2023:

In thousands of EUR
Discount rate

+3%
Discount rate

+3% in %
Discount rate

-3%
Discount rate

-3% in %

HU power plants -4,419 -8.2% 6,463 12.1%

CZ power plants -2,488 -5.8% 3,169 7.3%

SK power plants -900 -8.0% 1,101 9.8%

RO power plants -1,276 -6.9% 2,064 11.2%

AU power plants -1,809 -14.4% 2,791 22.3%

The below analysis shows impact of change in the used Levered Cost of Equity rates by +/-3% on the enterprise/entity value in absolute and

relative figures as of 31 December 2022:

In thousands of EUR
Discount rate

+3%
Discount rate

+3% in %
Discount rate

-3%
Discount rate

-3% in %

HU power plants -2,515 -5.2% 3,490 7.2%

CZ power plants -2,197 -5.0% 2,778 6.3%

SK power plants -1,043 -8.8% 1,313 11.1%

AU power plants -2,087 -13.8% 3,252 21.6%

Photon Energy N.V. Notes to the Interim Financial Statements for the Period of 6 Months Ended 30 June 2023

Photon Energy N.V.   |   Barbara Strozzilaan 201, Amsterdam 1083 HN, The Netherlands

Corporate number: 51447126   |   VAT number: NL850020827B01   |   +31 202 402 570   |   photonenergy.com 59/63

Sensitivity analysis of DCF for power plants – change in production output

The below analysis shows impact of change in production output by +/-2% on the enterprise/entity value in absolute and relative figures as of

30 June 2023:

In thousands of EUR
Production

+2%

Production

+2% in %

Production

-2%

Production

-2% in %

HU power plants 917 1.7% -955 -1.8%

CZ power plants 817 1.9% -816 -1.9%

SK power plants 266 2.4% -266 -2.4%

RO power plants 314 1.7% -313 -1.7%

AU power plants 254 2.0% -254 -2.0%

The below analysis shows impact of change in production output by +/-2% on the enterprise/entity value in absolute and relative figures as of

31 December 2022:

In thousands of EUR
Production

+2%

Production

+2% in %

Production

-2%

Production

-2% in %

HU power plants 745 1.5% -748 -1.5%

CZ power plants 809 1.8% -808 -1.8%

SK power plants 196 2.3% -196 -2.3%

AU power plants 308 2.0% -308 -2.0%

Sensitivity analysis of DCF for power plants – change in electricity and LGC prices

The below analysis shows impact of change in electricity prices by +/-10% on the enterprise/entity value for selected power plants in absolute

and relative figures as of 30 June 2023:

In thousands of EUR
Electricity prices

+10%
Electricity prices

+10% in %
Electricity prices

-10%
Electricity prices

-10% in %

HU power plants - FIT 44 0.7% -44 -0.7%

HU power plants - Merchant 2,192 4.6% -2,141 -4.5%

RO power plants 1,927 10.4% -1,911 -10.3%

AU power plants - prices 749 6.0% -748 -6.0%

AU power plants - LGCs 188 1.5% -188 -1.5%

n/a* - as the PVP opted out from fixed feed in tarif schemes in Hungary, no sensitivity to FIT is applicable

The below analysis shows impact of change in electricity prices by +/-10% on the enterprise/entity value for selected power plants in absolute

and relative figures as of 31 December 2022:

In thousands of EUR
Electricity prices

+10%
Electricity prices

+10% in %
Electricity prices

-10%
Electricity prices

-10% in %

HU power plants - FIT 19 1.6% -19 -1.6%

HU power plants - Merchant 2,845 6.5% -2,768 -6.3%

AU power plants - prices 944 6.3% -944 -6.3%

AU power plants - LGCs 228 1.5% -228 -1.5%

Sensitivity analysis of MtM of other financial investments – changes in significant estimates

The below analysis shows impact of change in significant estimates on the MtM value in absolute and relative figures as of 30 June 2023:

In thousands of EUR
Market price of

the share
+10%

Market price of
the share

+10% in %

Market price of
the share

-10%

Market price of
the share
-10% in %

Investment in Raygen Resources Pty Ltd 769 9.2% -769 -9.2%

*

Photon Energy N.V. Notes to the Interim Financial Statements for the Period of 6 Months Ended 30 June 2023

Photon Energy N.V.   |   Barbara Strozzilaan 201, Amsterdam 1083 HN, The Netherlands